RMB2,000,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$2,372,085,000) to the Target Company
to increase its registered capital and capital reserve. Monico and BEWG (China) Investment
also agreed to make cash contributions of RMB5,053,376,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$5,993,519,000) and RMB2,306,624,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$2,735,754,000), respectively to the Target Company to increase its registered capital and
capital reserve.

Date

22 December 2020

Parties

(1) Monico
(2) BEWG (China) Investment
(3) Ping An Cornerstone II
(4) China Field
(5) Chinese Profit
(6) Great Favour
(7) Able Sound
(8) Target Company

- 3 -

Pursuant to the Capital Injection Agreement, Ping An Cornerstone II, Monico and BEWG
(China) Investment will make cash contribution to Target Company to increase its registered
capital and capital reserve.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Target Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement and (ii) immediately following completion of the Capital
Injections.

Shareholders

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
completion of the Capital

Injections
Registered

capital
(RMB)

Approximate
%

Registered
Capital
(RMB)

Approximate
%

Monico 73,158,000 17.51 554,725,458 42.35

BEWG (China)
Investment

131,000,000 31.34 350,812,469 26.78

Ping An
Cornerstone II

- - 190,592,372 14.55

China Field 180,616,071 43.21 180,616,071 13.79

Chinese Profit 20,701,000 4.95 20,701,000 1.58

Great Favour 10,244,000 2.45 10,244,000 0.78

Able Sound 2,250,000 0.54 2,250,000 0.17

Total:  417,969,071 100 1,309,941,370 100

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, and having made all
reasonable enquiries, Ping An Cornerstone II and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are third
parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.

TERMS OF THE CAPITAL INJECTION AGREEMENT

The principal terms of each of the Capital Injection Agreement are summarized as follows:

Basis of determining the amount of the Capital Injections

The consideration under the Capital Injection Agreement was determined after arm’s length
negotiation between the parties with reference to (i) the amount of Capital Injections